We assessed the materiality of these errors on our financial statements for prior periods in accordance with the SEC Staff Accounting
Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality, codified in ASC 250, Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded that they were not
material to any prior annual or interim periods. However, the aggregate amount of $993,000 related to the prior period immaterial errors
through September 30, 2019, would have been material to the full year Consolidated Statement of Operations to December 31, 2019,
presented within the December 31, 2019, Form 10-K. Consequently, in accordance with ASC 250 (specifically SAB No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), we have
corrected these errors for all prior periods presented by revising the consolidated financial statements and other financial information
included herein.

9

The following is a summary of the previously issued financial statement line items for all periods and statements included in this Form
10-Q report affected by the correction.

Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Quarter Ended March 31, 2019

(Dollars in thousands) As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Cinema revenue $ 57,986 (59) 57,927
Total revenue 61,551 (59) 61,492
Operating income (loss) (1,301) (59) (1,360)
Income (loss) before income taxes (3,139) (59) (3,198)
Income tax (expense) benefit 1,042 15 1,057
Net income (loss) (2,097) (44) (2,141)
Net income (loss) attributable to Reading
International, Inc. common shareholders (2,081) (44) (2,125)

Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (0.09) (0.00) (0.09)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share (0.09) (0.00) (0.09)

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

Summary of Equity

(Dollars in thousands) As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Equity at January 1, 2019 $ 180,547 $ (568) $ 179,979
Net income (loss) attributable to Reading
International, Inc. common shareholders (2,097) (44) (2,141)
Equity at March 31, 2019 179,946 (612) 179,334

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Quarter Ended March 31, 2019

(Dollars in thousands) As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net income (loss) $ (2,097) $ (44) $ (2,141)
Change in net deferred tax assets (151) (15) (166)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (2,204) 59 (2,145)
Net cash provided by operating activities (3,842)  — (3,842)

10

Note 3 – Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic and Liquidity

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization (“WHO”) declared the recent spread of the novel coronavirus, COVID-19, a global
pandemic. Since the date of this declaration, a number of nations have, either voluntarily or through government legislation, gone into
various states of self-isolation in order to slow the spread of COVID-19. These measures involved closure of all business deemed ‘non-
essential’, and that all ‘non-essential’ workers, and all members of the public, remain in their homes until further notice. These measures